Risk Management
The District has purchased commercial insurance that transfers risks of loss to an unrelated
party.  This coverage minimizes the District’s retained risks of loss up to the policy limits.

NOTE 11 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The District has evaluated events and transactions occurring subsequent to December 31,
2016 as of May 4, 2017, which is the date the financial statements were available to be
issued.  Subsequent events occurring after May 4, 2017 have not been evaluated by
management.  No material events have occurred since December 31, 2016 that require
recognition or disclosure in the financial statements.

NOTE 12 – PRIOR YEAR CORRECTIONS

During the year ended December 31, 2016, the District discovered that the prior accounts
receivable included overbillings to a large landowner for legal fees special assessment
when there was an agreement that the large landowner would direct pay for legal costs and
not be assessed for the per acre legal fees assessment of $10 per acre.  The total amount
of prior year overbillings and incorrect accounts receivable was $12,414.  The corrected
balances as of December 31, 2015 are as follows:

As Reported Changes As Restated
Accounts receivable 49,903$   (12,414)$   37,489$
Net position (9,048,134)   12,414   (9,035,720)

22

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

23

 This Page Intentionally Left Blank

 24

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, HAMMOND CONSERVANCY DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES -
  BUDGET AND ACTUAL (BUDGETARY BASIS)

Year Ended December 31, 2016

Variance with
Actual Final Budget

Original Final (Budgetary Positive
Budget Budget Basis) (Negative)

OPERATING REVENUES:
  Charges for services 304,900$   304,900$   272,805$   (32,095)$
  Other 16,000   16,000   -   (16,000)

   Total Operating Revenues 320,900   320,900   272,805   (48,095)

OPERATING EXPENSES:
  Personnel services:
   Salaries and wages 180,000   180,000   166,135   13,865
   Payroll taxes 14,500   14,500   12,778   1,722
   Other personnel expenses 3,000   3,000   3,000   -

   Total Personnel Services 197,500   197,500   181,913   15,587

  Maintenance, operations and
   contractual services:
   Advertising -   -   -   -
   Contract labor 2,000   2,000   4,258   (2,258)
   Equipment repairs 18,000   18,000   11,858   6,142
   Equipment rental 4,000   4,000   5,428   (1,428)
   Insurance 26,100   26,100   22,237   3,863
   Other 2,600   2,600   2,000   600
   Postage 1,000   1,000   408   592
   Professional fees 30,000   30,000   15,401   14,599
   Repairs and maintenance 13,000   13,000   21,307   (8,307)
   Telephone 5,500   5,500   4,625   875
   Utilities 26,500   26,500   4,297   22,203

   Total Maintenance, Operations
   and Contractual Services 128,700   128,700   91,819   36,881

25

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, HAMMOND CONSERVANCY DISTRICT (Continued)

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES -
  BUDGET AND ACTUAL (BUDGETARY BASIS)

Year Ended December 31, 2016

Variance with

Actual Final Budget
Original Final (Budgetary Positive
Budget Budget Basis) (Negative)

  Material and supplies:
   Chemicals 8,000   8,000   9,575   (1,575)
   Fuel and oil 18,000   18,000   10,830   7,170
   Shop supplies and tools 4,000   4,000   3,331   669
   Office supplies 4,800   4,800   3,138   1,662

   Total Materials and Supplies 34,800   34,800   26,874   7,926

   Total Operating Expenses 361,000   361,000   300,606   60,394

   Operating Income (Loss) (40,100)   (40,100)   (27,801)   12,299

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES):
  Long-term debt payment (9,000)   (9,000)   (9,000)   -
  Replacement reserves / capital expenditures (30,000)   (30,000)   (30,314)   (314)
  Interest income 500   500   300   (200)
  Ad valorem taxes 78,600   78,600   76,597   (2,003)
  Federal grants -   -   -   -

   Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 40,100   40,100   37,583   (2,517)

   Change in Net Position (Budgetary Basis) -$   -$   9,782   9,782$

RECONCILIATION TO CHANGE IN NET
   POSITION ON BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:
   Depreciation (275,726)
   Capital expenditures 30,314
   Bad debt expense (14,513)
   Long-term debt payment 9,000

   Change in net position per basic financial statements (241,143)$

26
See accompanying notes and accountant's report.

OTHER INFORMATION

27